

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).739/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dipak Kr. Sarma

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Superintendent of Police, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 16.8.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

16.8.2019

- 1. The petitioner Sri Dipak Kr. Sarma is present. The public authority is represented by the SPIO of the office of the Superintendent of Police, Nagaon is absent. However, after the hearing was over a written communication dated 14.8.2019 was received from the Addl. Superintendent of Police, Headquarter (HQ) and PIO, Nagaon in the Registry of this Commission by e-mail at 2.34 PM stating that the reply to the RTI petition was furnished to the applicant Shri Dipak Kr. Sarma vide letter dated 24.7.2019, copy of which was enclosed with the written communication.
- 2. From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the appellant Sri Dipak Kr. Sarma filed an RTI petition dated 20.12.2018 before the DGP Assam seeking some informations regarding Rupahi Hat PS Case No. 678/15 under section 279/304 (A) IPC. The SPIO of DGP office transferred the RTI petition to SP, Nagaon vide letter dated 9.1.2019 requesting him to furnish the required informations/documents to the petitioner with intimation to the Headquarter. The above request was reiterated by another letter dated 30.5.2019.

The appellant made a written submission that he will be satisfied if he is furnished the GDE extract and subsequent GDE extract after returning from the place occurrence. He further submitted that he will obtain the remaining informations from the case records of the concerned trial court.

3. In view of the above, the SPIO of the office of the SP, Nagaon is directed to furnish copies of relevant GDE extract and subsequent GDE extract to the appellant Sri Dipak Kr. Sarma within 7 days from the date of receipt of this order once again, even if he had sent them earlier which the petitioner did not receive.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 12.3.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

the

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).739/2019

Dated. 16.8.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Superintendent of Police, Nagaon, PIN-782002, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Dipak Kr. Sarma, House No- 15, Jagannath Path, Near Regent Paradise, Bhetapara, Beltola, Guwahati-28, Assam for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

the

Registrar i/c Assam Information commission